2855314

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Case 22-11824-abl Doc 590 Entered 12/12/22 15:38:39 Page 1 of 114

STEVEN T. GUBNER — NV Bar No. 4624
SUSAN K. SEFLIN — CA Bar No. 213865 — Admitted Pro Hac Vice
JESSICA S. WELLINGTON — CA Bar No. 324477 — Admitted Pro Hac Vice
BG LAW LLP
300 S. 4™ Street, Suite 1550
Las Vegas, NV 89101
Telephone: (702) 835-0800
Facsimile: (866) 995-0215
Email: sgubner@bg.law
sseflin@bg.law
jwellington@bg.law

Attorneys for Chapter 11 Debtor

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF NEVADA

Inre Case No. 22-11824-abl
Front Sight Management LLC, Chapter 11

Debtor.

Hearing Date: January 9, 2023
Hearing Time: 9:30 a.m.

SECOND AND FINAL FEE APPLICATION OF BG LAW LLP, AS BANKRUPTCY
COUNSEL FOR THE DEBTOR, FOR THE ALLOWANCE OF COMPENSATION FOR
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES




2855314

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Case 22-11824-abl

Doc 590 Entered 12/12/22 15:38:39 Page 2 of 114

SUMMARY COVER SHEET

Fee Application:

Applicant:

Capacity:

Debtor:

Interim Compensation Period:
Case Compensation Period:

Petition Date:
Retention Date:
Date of Order Approving Employment:

Previous Fees Requested and Rewarded:
Previous Costs Requested and Rewarded:
Total Fees and Costs Previously Awarded:
Total Interim Fees and Costs Previously Paid:

Interim Compensation Period Fees Requested:

Interim Compensation Period Costs Requested:

Total Fees and Costs Requested:
Number of Hours:
Blended Rate:

Fees and Costs Paid Per Interim Comp. Order:

Summary of Fees By Professionals:
Summary of Fees By Task Codes:
Summary of Expenses By Type:

Number or Professionals Included:

Second and Final Application

BG Law LLP

Bankruptcy Counsel to Chapter 11 Debtor
Front Sight Management LLC

September 1, 2022 — December 9, 2022!
May 24, 2022 -December 9, 2022

May 24, 2022
April 12, 2022
June 30, 2022 [ECF No. 224]

$577,955.50%
$13,580.22
$591,535.72
$591,535.72

$569,489.50°
$11,245.03
$580,734.53
922.9
$617.06

$273,149.73 for services rendered from
September 1, 2022 through October 31, 2022
See Exhibits 1-2 hereto

See Exhibits 1-3 hereto

See Exhibit 4 hereto

7

Number of Professionals Billing Less Than 15 Hrs: 0

Number of Hours during Case Compensation Period: 1,841.9

Blended Rate during Case Compensation Period:

Total Final Fees and Costs Sought:
Total Additional Payment Sought:

$622.97

$1,172,270.25 (plus amount per fn 1)
$307,584.80 (plus amount per fn 1)

! BG will submit a supplement that includes time incurred from December 9, 2022 through and
including the hearing on the Application (including an estimate for time incurred in connection with

the hearing on the Application).

2BG’s fees of $577,955.50 reflected a voluntary write-off in the amount of $10,158.00.
3BG’s fees of $569,489.50 reflect a voluntary write-off in the amount of $6,500.00.




2855314

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Case 22-11824-abl Doc 590 Entered 12/12/22 15:38:39 Page 3 of 114

BG Law LLP (“BG”), bankruptcy counsel to Front Sight Management LLC (the “Debtor”) in
its chapter 11 bankruptcy case, hereby respectfully submits its second and final application (the
“Application”) pursuant to Sections* 330 and 331 of the Bankruptcy Code, Bankruptcy Rule 2016,
and Local Rule 2016, for the allowance of compensation for professional services provided by BG to
the Debtor during the pendency of its chapter 11 case, and for reimbursement of its actual and
necessary expenses incurred therein.

By the Application, BG requests (1) allowance on a final basis of its fees and expenses in the
amount of $580,734.53 incurred during the period of September 1, 2022 through and including
December 9, 2022° (the “Interim Compensation Period”), of which $307,584.80 remains unpaid, (2)
an order making final the interim compensation order awarded to BG in this case [ECF No. 469] (the
“BG Interim Order”) in the amount of $591,535.72 for the period May 24, 2022 through August 31,
2022, (3) an order allowing on a final basis all of BG’s fees and expenses incurred from May 24,
2022 through and including December 9, 2022 (including any supplemental time submitted that was
incurred from December 9, 2022 through January 9, 2023) (the “Case Compensation Period”) in an
amount of at least $1,172,270.25, (4) authorizing BG to pay itself $307,584.80° from the funds held
in its settlement trust account pursuant to the confirmation order entered in this case and, if
applicable, (5) instructing the reorganized debtor (“Reorganized Debtor”) to pay BG any deficiency.

This Application is based upon the following Memorandum of Points and Authorities, the

declarations of Steven T. Gubner (the “Gubner Declaration) and Ignatius Piazza (the “Piazza

4 All references to “Section” herein shall be to the Bankruptcy Code appearing in Title 11 of the U.S.
Code; all references to a “Bankruptcy Rule” shall refer to the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy
Procedure; and all references to a “Local Rule” shall refer to the Local Rules of Bankruptcy Practice
of the U.S. District Court for the District of Nevada.

> BG will submit a supplement that includes time incurred from December 9, 2022 through and
including the hearing on the Application (including an estimate for time incurred in connection with
the hearing on the Application).

® In addition to this amount, BG seeks Court authority by its Application to be paid for the fees and
costs incurred in connection with preparing the Application that are not included in this Application
and appearing at the hearing on the Application, as well as fees and costs incurred from December
10, 2022 until the January 9, 2023 hearing (the “Hearing”) on the Application. Prior to the Hearing,
BG will file a supplement to its Application which will contain the detailed time entries for this
additional time period.




2855314

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Case 22-11824-abl Doc 590 Entered 12/12/22 15:38:39 Page 4 of 114

Declaration”), and the papers and pleadings filed in this chapter 11 case, judicial notice of which is
respectfully requested pursuant to Rule 201 of the Federal Rules of Evidence.
In support of the Application, BG respectfully represents as follows:

I INTRODUCTION

1. The Debtor commenced this bankruptcy case on May 24, 2022 (the “Petition Date”).
Until entry of the Confirmation Order, defined below, the Debtor operated its business and managed
its financial affairs as a debtor in possession pursuant to Section 1107 and 1108.

2. The Debtor’s case was filed on an emergency basis because, among other things, its
prepetition lender, Las Vegas Development Fund LLC (“LVDF”), filed a notice of foreclosure
against the Debtor’s real property.

3. Throughout this bankruptcy case, BG has assisted the Debtor in reaching resolutions
to a number of issues including, among other things: (a) obtaining DIP financing over the vigorous
objections of several creditors and the United States Trustee; (b) employing several professionals to
assist the Debtor as it continued to operate its business; (c) preparing several emergency first day
motions so that the Debtor could continue to operate its business; (d) formulating, negotiating, and
preparing a chapter 11 plan and disclosure statement (and multiple amendments thereto); (e)
analyzing claims filed against the Debtor and preparing objections thereto; (f) assisting the Debtor in
its ongoing litigation with LVDF; (g) initiating an avoidance action and claim objection against
Michael Meacher (“Meacher”); (h) communicating with members of the Debtor regarding their
memberships, claims, and the Debtor’s chapter 11 plan of reorganization; (i) obtaining a stipulation
with LVDF and the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors, which stipulations enabled the
Debtor to confirm a chapter 11 plan of reorganization; and (j) exploring various exit strategies from
this case including an new equity investment, which enabled the Debtor to propose a feasible plan.

4. BG’s efforts in this case ultimately culminated in the confirmation of the Debtor’s
Second Amended Chapter 11 Plan of Reorganization [ECF No. 405] (the “Plan”).

5. The professional services performed by BG during the Interim Compensation Period
were necessary and appropriate to the administration of this chapter 11 case and were in the best

interests of the Debtor and its estate. Compensation for the below described services is




2855314

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Case 22-11824-abl Doc 590 Entered 12/12/22 15:38:39 Page 5 of 114

commensurate with the complexity, importance, and nature of the problems, issues, and tasks
involved in this chapter 11 case.

6. BG respectfully submits that the services for which it seeks compensation and the
expenditures for which it seeks reimbursement in this Application were necessary for and beneficial
to the Debtor’s orderly administration of its estate and its rehabilitation and reorganization efforts.
BG further submits that the compensation requested herein is reasonable in light of the nature,
extent, and value of such services to the Debtor, its estate, and all parties-in-interest, and thus
approval of the Application is warranted.

I1. DISCLOSURES PURSUANT TO BANKRUPTCY RULE 2016

7. Name of Applicant: BG Law LLP.
8. Type of Services Rendered: General bankruptcy counsel to the Debtor.
9. Interim Compensation Period: September 1, 2022 through December 9, 2022.
10. Case Compensation Period: May 24, 2022 through December 9, 2022 (plus time
period covered by Footnote 6).
11.  Date of Filing of Petition: May 24, 2022.
12.  Date of Entry of Order Approving BG’s Employment: June 30, 2022 [ECF No. 224],
effective as of May 24, 2022.
13.  Date of Filing of Last Fee and Expense Application: September 23, 2022.
14. Total Amount of Fees and Costs Previously Requested and Approved by the Court to
Date Pursuant to Prior Approved Fee Applications: $591,535.72 [ECF No. 469].
a) Retainer received prior to the Petition Date: $150,077.50.
b) Retainer remaining (unapplied) as of the date of this Application: None.
c) Total amount requested in all prior applications: $591,535.72.
d) Total amount actually paid pursuant to prior approved applications: $591,535.72.
e) Total amount currently due but unpaid pursuant to prior approved applications:
None.

f) Total amount allowed but reserved pending final application: None.




2855314

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Case 22-11824-abl Doc 590 Entered 12/12/22 15:38:39 Page 6 of 114

15. Total fees and costs paid pursuant to the Interim Compensation Order [ECF No. 318]
during the Interim Compensation Period: $273,149.73.

16. Summary of Requested Fees for the Interim Compensation Period: Exhibit 1 is the
Billing Statements for the Interim Compensation Period. Exhibit 2 is the Monthly Summary of Fees
sorted by Activity Code. Exhibit 3 is the Timekeeper Summary of Fees sorted by Activity Code.

17. The hourly rates cited herein are the same rates charged by BG professionals for non-
bankruptcy services.

18.  TOTAL FEES REQUESTED FOR THE INTERIM COMPENSATION PERIOD IN
THIS APPLICATION: $569,489.50.”

19. Total Hours Expended by BG during the Interim Compensation Period: 922.9.

20.  Blended Hourly Rate during the Interim Compensation Period: $617.06.

21. Summary of Requested Expense Reimbursement for the Interim Compensation
Period: See Exhibit 4 attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

22. TOTAL EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT REQUESTED IN THIS APPLICATION
FOR THE INTERIM COMPENSATION PERIOD: $11,245.03.

23.  Narrative Statement of Services Rendered and Expenses Incurred: See infra.

24.  Identification of Professionals Rendering Service: Attached hereto as Exhibit 5 are
the resumes of BG professionals who rendered services for this bankruptcy case.

III.  JURISDICTION AND VENUE

25. This Court has jurisdiction over this case and this matter pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 157
and 1334.

26. This is a core proceeding within the meaning of 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(A).

27. Venue is proper in this district pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409(a).

28. The statutory basis for the relief requested herein are Sections 327, 330, 331, 1107
and 1108 of the Bankruptcy Code, Bankruptcy Rule 2016, and Local Rule 2016.

"BG’s fees of $569,489.50 reflect a voluntary write-off in the amount of $6,500.00.




2855314

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Case 22-11824-abl Doc 590 Entered 12/12/22 15:38:39 Page 7 of 114

29. Pursuant to Local Rule 9014.2, BG consents to entry of a final order or judgment by
the bankruptcy judge if it is determined that the bankruptcy judge, absent consent of the parties,
cannot enter final orders for judgment consistent with Article III of the U.S. Constitution.

IV.  SUMMARY OF COMPENSATION FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AND

ESTATE FUNDS

30.  BG requests allowance and final approval of fees and expenses for services as general
bankruptcy counsel to the Debtor incurred during the pendency of this chapter 11 case for the period
May 24, 2022 through and including December 9, 2022, in the following amounts: (1) fees for the
Interim Compensation in the amount of $569,489.50, which amount reflects a voluntary write-off in
the amount of $6,500.00; (2) expenses for the Interim Compensation Period in the amount of
$11,245.03, for total fees and expenses of $580,734.53 for the Interim Compensation Period; and (3)
final approval of BG’s fees and reimbursement of expenses in the amount of $591,535.72 awarded
to BG on an interim basis pursuant to the Order re First Interim Application. Pursuant to the Plan
and Confirmation Order (defined below), BG is to be paid in full from first from Plan proceeds upon
entry of the order approving this Application with any deficiency to be paid by the Reorganized
Debtor. As of December 9, 2022, BG is holding $20,400,000 of Plan proceeds in its client trust
account of which $1,544,298.99 may be used to pay administrative expenses in this case.

31. BG entered into no agreement and made no understanding, formal or otherwise, with
any person or entity concerning the sharing of compensation to be received, except as among the
principals of BG.

32.  To date, the following administrative expenses have accrued, in addition to those of
BG:

e Province, LLC (the Debtor’s financial advisor): $1,260,326.63 of which $945,168.96 has

been paid.

e Kelley Drye & Warren LLP (Committee counsel): $939,060.07 of which $485,215.37

has been paid.

e Carlyon Cica CHTD. (Committee Nevada counsel): $156,738.67 of which $261,109.82

has been paid.




2855314

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Case 22-11824-abl Doc 590 Entered 12/12/22 15:38:39 Page 8 of 114

e Dundon Advisors LLC (Committee financial advisor) $268,436.00 of which $253,010.00
has been paid.
e Greenberg Traurig, LLP $24,925.50 of which $24,925.50 has been paid [ECF No. 552].
e Lucas Horsfall $49,348.50 of which $30,000.00 has been paid.
V. BRIEF NARRATIVE HISTORY OF DEBTOR’S BANKRUPTCY CASE

A. Background Information

33. On the Petition Date, the Debtor filed a voluntary petition for relief under chapter 11
of the Bankruptcy Code. On June 9, 2022, the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors (the
“Committee”) was appointed by the United States Trustee (“US Trustee”) pursuant to section 1102
of the Bankruptcy Code.

34. A detailed explanation of the Debtor’s business operations, circumstances leading to
the Debtor’s chapter 11 filing, and the significant events during the Debtor’s chapter 11 case from
the Petition Date through August 31, 2022 is set forth in BG’s Amended First Interim Application of
BG Law LLP, as Bankruptcy Counsel for the Debtor, for the Allowance of Compensation for
Professional Services Rendered and Reimbursement of Expenses [ECF No. 383] (the “BG First
Interim Application”).

B. Significant Events During the Interim Compensation Period

35. BG incorporates the information and documents included in the BG First Interim
Application as though fully set forth herein. Therefore, BG has only included significant events
incurred from September 1, 2022 through and including December 9, 2022. The following is a list
of significant events which have occurred during the Interim Compensation Period.

1. The Debtor’s Employment of Professionals.

36. On August 29, 2022, Debtor filed an application to employ Greenberg Traurig, LLP
[ECF No. 329]. On September 16, 2022, the US Trustee filed an objection to the employment
application [ECF No. 349]. On September 23, 2022, the Debtor filed its reply [ECF No. 360] to the
US Trustee’s objection. On October 19, 2022, the Court entered an order approving the Debtor’s

application to employ Greenberg Traurig, LLP [ECF No. 425].




2855314

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Case 22-11824-abl Doc 590 Entered 12/12/22 15:38:39 Page 9 of 114

2. Interim Applications for Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses.

37. On September 23, 2022, the Debtor’s financial advisor, Province, LLC, filed its first
interim application for compensation and reimbursement of expenses [ECF No. 358] and on
September 26, 2022, Province, LLC filed an amended first interim application [ECF No. 382], which
application was approved by the Court on October 31, 2022 [ECF No. 468].

38. On September 23, 2022, BG filed its first interim application for compensation and
reimbursement of expenses [ECF No. 369] and on September 26, 2022, BG filed an amended first
interim application [ECF No. 383], which application was approved by the Court on October 31,
2022 [ECF No. 469].

39, On September 23, 2022, the Committee’s counsel and financial advisors filed their
first interim applications for compensation and reimbursement of expenses [ECF Nos. 362, 364, and
366], which applications were approved by the Court on October 25, 2022 [ECF Nos. 452, 453, and
454].

40. On October 20, 2022, Greenberg Traurig, LLP filed its first and final application for
compensation and reimbursement of expenses [ECF No. 434], which application was approved by
the Court on November 28, 2022 [ECF No. 552].

3. Motion to Appoint Examiner.

41. On June 27, 2022, LVDF filed a motion to appoint an examiner [ECF No. 211] (the
“Examiner Motion”). On July 11, 2022, the Debtor filed an opposition [ECF No. 254] to the
Examiner Motion and the Committee filed an opposition [ECF No. 255]. On September 15, 2022,
the Court entered an order denying the Examiner Motion [ECF No. 347].

4. Motion to Terminate Stay

42. On June 27, 2022, LVDF filed a motion to terminate the automatic stay to continue
prosecution of its counterclaims in the underlying state court litigation between the Debtor and
LVDF (the “LVDF Litigation”), including fraudulent transfer claims [ECF No. 206] (the “RFS
Motion”). On July 11, 2022, the Debtor filed an opposition to the RFS Motion [ECF No. 253], as
did the Committee [ECF No. 254]. At the oral ruling on the RFS Motion held on September 9,

2022, the Court found that LVDF’s counterclaims in the LVDF Litigation are property of the




2855314

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Case 22-11824-abl Doc 590 Entered 12/12/22 15:38:39 Page 10 of 114

bankruptcy estate. On September 15, 2022, the Court entered an order denying the RFS Motion
[ECF No. 346].
S. Plan and Disclosure Statement

43.  Under the Final DIP Order, the Debtor was required to file a chapter 11 plan by July
15, 2022, and the Debtor filed an initial plan and disclosure statement on July 15, 2022 [ECF Nos.
270 and 271]. On September 9, 2022, the Debtor filed its First Amended Chapter 11 Plan of
Reorganization Dated September 9, 2022 [ECF No. 337] and related disclosure statement [ECF No.
338].

44, On September 16, 2022, LVDF filed a notice of intent to issue subpoenas to the
Debtor’s principal, the Debtor’s DIP Lender FS DIP, LLC, and Nevada PF, LLC (the “New Equity
Investor”) in connection with the Debtor’s disclosure statement and chapter 11 plan of
reorganization [ECF Nos. 352 and 353].

45. On September 23, 2022, the US Trustee, the Committee, LVDF, and Meacher filed
objections to the Debtor’s first amended disclosure statement [ECF Nos. 356, 361, 373, and 374,
respectively]. On September 27, 2022, the Debtor filed an omnibus reply to the objections to the
Debtor’s disclosure statement [ECF No. 387]. The hearing on the Debtor’s first amended disclosure
statement was September 30, 2022.

46. On October 3, 2022, the Debtor filed its Second Amended Disclosure Statement
Describing Debtor’s Second Amended Chapter 11 Plan of Reorganization [ECF No. 406] (the
“Disclosure Statement”) and the Plan. On the same day, the Court entered an order approving the
Disclosure Statement [ECF No. 403].

47. On October 19, 2022, LVDF filed a motion to estimate its claim for purposes of
voting on the Plan [ECF No. 429]. The Debtor, through its counsel BG, negotiated a consensual
resolution of this motion and of LVDF’s treatment under the Plan [ECF No. 474].

48. On October 21, 2022, the Debtor filed its motion for confirmation of the Plan [ECF
No. 439]. On the same day, the Debtor filed its first supplement to the Plan [ECF No. 445]. On
October 28, 2022, the Debtor filed its second supplement to the Plan [ECF No. 466]. On November
28, 2022, the Debtor filed its third supplement to the Plan [ECF No. 553].




2855314

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Case 22-11824-abl Doc 590 Entered 12/12/22 15:38:39 Page 11 of 114

49, On October 31, 2022, the Committee filed a notice of deposition of the Debtor’s
principal in connection with confirmation of the Plan [ECF No. 470].

50. On November 4, 2022, the US Trustee and Meacher filed objections to the Plan [ECF
Nos. 475 and 484, respectively]. On November 7, 2022, the Committee filed an objection to the
Plan [ECF No. 495]. On November 11, 2022, the Debtor filed its omnibus reply to the objections to
the Plan [ECF No. 519].

51. Thereafter, the Debtor, through its counsel BG, negotiated a consensual resolution of
the Committee’s objection to the Plan and the notice of deposition of the Debtor’s principal [ECF
No. 536].

52. On November 18, 2022, the Court held a hearing on the confirmation of the Plan. On
November 29, 2022, the Court entered an order confirming the Plan [ECF No. 556] (the
“Confirmation Order”). The effective date of the Plan was December 2, 2022 [ECF No. 584].

6. Legal Proceedings

53. The LVDF Litigation and Subsequent Removal. As of the Petition Date, the

Debtor contended that LVDF’s counterclaims in the LVDF Litigation were property of the estate as
they are premised on either: (i) the Debtor’s principal being the alter ego of the Debtor; or (ii)
allegations that the Debtor made fraudulent transfers to certain non-debtor affiliated entities.

54. On May 12, 2022, LVDF filed a motion for terminating sanctions (the “Terminating
Sanctions Motion”) in the LVDF Litigation, which was set for hearing on May 25, 2022, i.e., after
the Petition Date. The Terminating Sanctions Motion was based on the Debtor’s and the Non-
Debtor Entities’ failure to appear for their depositions. Through the Terminating Sanctions Motion,
LVDF requested that the state court strike the Debtor’s operative complaint and enter judgment in
favor of LVDF on the Debtor’s claims, and strike the answers and affirmative defenses to LVDF’s
counterclaims filed by the non-debtor affiliates, including on the fraudulent transfer claims.

55.  Notwithstanding the Debtor’s bankruptcy filing, postpetition on June 22, 2022, the
state court entered its Order Granting in Part Defendants and Counterclaimant’s Motion for Case
Dispositive Sanctions (the “Terminating Sanctions Order”) against the non-debtor entities. The

Debtor asserted that each of LVDF’s counterclaims was property of the estate, and upon the filing of

10




2855314

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Case 22-11824-abl Doc 590 Entered 12/12/22 15:38:39 Page 12 of 114

the Debtor’s bankruptcy petition, LVDF was divested of standing to prosecute such claims and
continued prosecution by LVDF was a violation of the automatic stay.

56. Accordingly, on June 23, 2022, the Debtor removed the LVDF Litigation to the
Bankruptcy Court, commencing adversary proceeding no. 22-01116-abl (the “Removed Action”).

57. On June 27, 2022, LVDF filed a motion to remand the LVDF Litigation to the state
court [Adv. ECF No. 4] (the “Remand Motion™) On July 11, 2022, the Debtor filed an opposition to
the Remand Motion [Adv. ECF No. 57], and the Committee filed an opposition as well [Adv. ECF
No. 63]. On September 15, 2022, the Court entered an order denying the Remand Motion [Adv.
ECF No. 107].

58. On July 5, 2022, the Debtor filed its motion for confirmation that LVDF violated the
automatic stay by obtaining entry of a terminating sanctions order postpetition in the LVDF
Litigation or, in the alternative, for relief from the terminating sanctions order pursuant to Rule 60(b)
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure [Adv. ECF Nos. 43 and amended motion Adv. ECF No. 51]
(the “Stay Violation Motion”). The hearing on the Stay Violation Motion was held on September 1,
2022. Given the Court’s oral ruling on the RFS Motion that LVDF’s counterclaims are property of
the bankruptcy estate, the Debtor and LVDF entered into a stipulation resolving the Stay Violation
Motion, which stipulation was approved by the Court [Adv. ECF No. 106]. Pursuant to the
stipulation [Adv. ECF No. 104], the Terminating Sanctions Order and any other oral ruling made by
the state court judge in connection thereto are void ab initio.

59. Motion to Quash. On July 7, 2022, the Debtor filed motions for authority to conduct

Bankruptcy Rule 2004 examinations [ECF Nos. 245 and 246] (the “2004 Motions”) of LVDF and its
principal. In response, LVDF filed a motion to quash the subpoenas issued pursuant to the 2004
Motions [ECF No. 309]. The Debtor, with the assistance of BG, negotiated with LVDF to come to a
consensual resolution of the motion to quash and the motion was taken off calendar [ECF No. 391].

60.  Objections to Claims. As of the date this Application, 966 proofs of claim have

been filed. The Debtor and its professionals are in the process of reviewing the claims and

determining which claims are objectionable.

11




2855314

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Case 22-11824-abl Doc 590 Entered 12/12/22 15:38:39 Page 13 of 114

61. The Debtor has prepared and filed seven omnibus objections to the claims and three
objections to certain claims filed by members of the Debtor, which asserted the claims were secured
by the Debtor’s property [ECF Nos. 411, 426, 442, 480, 558, 660, 563, 566, 568, and 570].
Subsequently, several claimants contacted BG regarding the Debtor’s objections to certain claims,
and BG worked with those claimants to come to a consensual resolution of the Debtor’s objections
to their claims. See ECF Nos. 464, 465, 471, 472, 579].

62.  One claimant James Harriss filed a response to the Debtor’s first omnibus objection
[ECF No. 491]. On November 10, 2022, the Debtor filed a reply to Mr. Harriss’s response [ECF No.
541].

63.  The hearing on the Debtor’s first omnibus objection was held on November 18, 2022.
At the hearing, the Court sustained the Debtor’s objection with respect to all objections to the claims
listed therein except for Mr. Harriss’s claim [ECF No. 575]. An oral ruling with respect to the
Debtor’s objection to Mr. Harriss’s claim is set for December 19, 2022. Id.

64. On November 18, 2022, the Court held a hearing on the Debtor’s second omnibus
objection to claims at which the Court sustained the Debtor’s omnibus objection [ECF No. 577].

65. The hearings on the remainder of the Debtor’s omnibus objections and the three
objections to the secured claims are set for January 9, 2023.

66. The Debtor also filed an objection to LVDF’s claim [ECF No. 393].

67. The Debtor also filed a complaint against Meacher and his wife, Dianne Meacher,
objecting to Meacher’s claim and for avoidance and recovery of fraudulent transfers, commencing
adversary proceeding 22-01152-abl.

VI. STATEMENT OF SERVICES RENDERED AND TIME EXPENDED DURING THE

INTERIM COMPENSATION PERIOD

A. Asset Analysis and Recovery (Task Code 100).
68.  This category includes the identification and review of potential assets including
causes of action and non-litigation recoveries. Time spent in this category relates to correspondence

with the Debtor regarding reimbursement to the Debtor’s estate for pre-petition checks paid and to

12




2855314

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Case 22-11824-abl Doc 590 Entered 12/12/22 15:38:39 Page 14 of 114

drafting correspondence to Higbee & Associates regarding continuation of collection efforts on a
pre-petition claim.

69.  BG spent a total of 8.9 hours and $5,839.50 in fees during the Interim Compensation
Period in the Asset Analysis category. BG spent approximately 0.96% of its time in this category.

B. Business Operations (Task Code 110).

70.  This category includes issues related to the Debtor operating in chapter 11. During
the Interim Compensation Period, BG worked closely with the Debtor’s principals and professionals
in connection with overseeing business operations and various other operational and procedural
issues.

71.  BG devoted time to conferring with the Debtor and its professionals and the New
Equity Investor and its professionals in connection with the various issues related to the transition of
the Debtor’s business to the New Equity Investor.

72.  BG spent a total of 15 hours and $10,125.00 in fees during the Interim Compensation
Period in the Business Operations category. BG spent approximately 1.62% of its time in this
category.

C. General Case Administration (Task Code 115).

73. This category includes general case administration and the activities described below.
During the Interim Compensation Period, BG dealt with administrative issues concerning the estate
and preparation of documents ordinary and usual in a chapter 11 case. Services in this category also
relate to assisting the Debtor in preparing and filing its monthly operating reports as well as
communicating with counsel for the US Trustee regarding compliance issues and status of the
Debtor’s case.

74.  During the Interim Compensation Period, BG conferred with the Debtor’s principal
and third parties regarding administrative matters, including various tax compliance issues, the
Debtor’s insurance policies, and transitioning the Debtor’s bank accounts under the Plan. BG also
spent time in the category reviewing correspondence from the Debtor’s members and drafting

correspondence to the Debtor’s members regarding the Debtor’s chapter 11 case.

13




2855314

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Case 22-11824-abl Doc 590 Entered 12/12/22 15:38:39 Page 15 of 114

75.  BG spent time in this category corresponding with the Debtor and its professionals
regarding document requests from the Committee and LVDF.

76.  BG spent time in the category attending the oral ruling on the Examiner Motion.

77.  BG spent a total of 28.5 hours and $22,003.00 in fees during the Interim
Compensation Period in the Case Administration category. BG spent approximately 3.09% of its
time in this category during the Interim Compensation Period.

D. Claims Administration (Task Code 120).

78.  This category includes specific claim inquiries, analysis, objections and allowances of
claims. During the Interim Compensation Period, BG reviewed and analyzed certain scheduled and
filed claims, and corresponded with claimants regarding their claims. BG also spent time
corresponding with the Debtor’s financial advisor regarding potential objections to filed claims.

79.  BG spent time in this category preparing seven omnibus objections to filed claims
and three objections to specific claims filed by the Debtor’s members asserting that the claims were
secured by the Debtor’s property.

80.  BG spent time in this category preparing a reply to a response filed by claimant James
Harriss to the Debtor’s first omnibus objection to certain member claims. BG also spent time
preparing stipulations to resolve the Debtor’s objections to certain claims and preparing notices of
withdrawal of the Debtor’s objection to certain claims.

81.  BG spent time in this category preparing for and attending the hearings on the
Debtor’s first and second omnibus objections to certain member claims and preparing the related
orders.

82.  BG also spent time in this category responding to and analyzing LVDF’s motion to
quash, which was filed in connection the Debtor’s 2004 Motions. BG also spent time in this
category corresponding with counsel for LVDF regarding its claim and a potential consensual
resolution of the same and negotiating a consensual resolution of LVDF’s motion to quash.

83.  BG devoted time in this category to obtaining, analyzing, and reviewing documents
produced by LVDF in the LVDF Litigation in connection with the Debtor’s objection to LVDF’s

claim.

14




2855314

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Case 22-11824-abl Doc 590 Entered 12/12/22 15:38:39 Page 16 of 114

84.  BG also spent time in this category analyzing and preparing an objection to LVDF’s
claim.

85.  BG devoted time in this category to preparing the Debtor’s mediation statement for
its mediation with LVDF regarding the LVDF Litigation and the Debtor’s objection to LVDF’s
claim.

86.  BG spent time in this category corresponding with counsel for Dianne Meacher
regarding the Debtor’s Bankruptcy Rule 2004 examination of Dianne Meacher. BG also spent time
in this category for preparing a complaint against Meacher and Dianne Meacher for avoidance of
fraudulent transfers and objection to Meacher’s claim.

87.  BG also spent time in this category corresponding with the Debtor’s tax accountant
and the Internal Revenue Service regarding various issues related to the proofs of claim filed by the
Internal Revenue Service.

88.  BG spent a total of 220.8 hours and $114,242.00 in fees during the Interim
Compensation Period in the Claims Administration category. BG spent less than 23.92% of its time
in this category.

E. Fee/Employment Applications (Task Code 130).

89. This category relates to employment of professionals by the estate as well as time
relating to requests for compensation and reimbursement of expenses by professionals. BG’s
employment was approved pursuant to order of this Court entered on June 30, 2022. During the
Interim Compensation Period, BG prepared BG’s first interim application for compensation and
reimbursement of expenses and amended first interim application [ECF Nos. 369 and 383] and
Province, LLC’s first interim application for compensation and reimbursement of expenses and

amended first interim application [ECF Nos. 358 and 382].

90.  BG spent time reviewing the interim fee applications filed by the Committee’s
professionals.
91.  BG also spent time preparing for and attending the hearings on first interim

applications for compensation and reimbursement of expenses filed by BG, Province, LLC and the

Committee’s professionals.

15




Case 22-11824-abl Doc 590 Entered 12/12/22 15:38:39 Page 17 of 114

1 92.  BG spent time preparing orders granting the Debtor’s application to employ

2 || Greenberg Traurig, LLP and BG and Province, LLC’s first interim applications for compensation

3 | and reimbursement of expenses.

4 93.  BG also devoted time to preparing monthly fee statements pursuant to the Order

5 || Establishing Procedures for Interim Monthly Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses for

6 | Professionals [ECF No. 318] (the “Interim Compensation Order”) and reviewing the other

7 | professionals’ monthly fee statements.

8 94.  BG also spent time corresponding with counsel for the US Trustee regarding this

9 || Application.
10 95.  BG spent a total of 79.2 hours and $34,041.00 in fees during the Interim
11 | Compensation Period in the Fee / Employment Application category. BG spent approximately
12 | 8.52% of its time in this category.
13 F. Fee/Employment Objections (Task Code 135).
14 96.  This category relates to time spent preparing responses to objections to employment
15 [ applications. During the Interim Compensation Period, BG prepared a response to the US Trustee’s
16 [ objection to the Debtor’s application to employ Greenberg Traurig, LLP. BG also devoted time to
17 | preparing responses to the Committee’s professionals’ interim applications for compensation and
18 [[reimbursement of expenses.
19 97.  BG spent a total of 3.4 hours and $1,575.00 in fees during the Interim Compensation
20 [ Period in this category. BG spent approximately 0.37% of its time in this category.
21 G. Financing (Task Code 140).
22 98. This category relates to financing matters under Sections 361, 363 and 364 of the
23 [ Bankruptcy Code, including cash collateral, DIP Financing, secured claims, loan document analysis
24 [ and loan document drafting. During the Interim Compensation Period, BG provided services to the
25 || Debtor in connection with the DIP Financing and various issues related to the budget and cash flow
26 [ projections under the DIP Financing.

27 99.  BG also spent time in this category related to the exit financing and funding of the

78 [ Plan.

16

2855314




2855314

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Case 22-11824-abl Doc 590 Entered 12/12/22 15:38:39 Page 18 of 114

100. BG also devoted time in this category to reviewing and analyzing fee statements from
counsel for FS DIP, LLC.

101. BG spent a total of 7.1 hours and $4,924.50 in fees during the Interim Compensation
Period in the Financing category. BG spent approximately 0.77% of its time in this category.

H. Plan and Disclosure Statement (Task Code 170).

102.  This category relates to the preparation of the Debtor’s chapter 11 plan of
reorganization and related disclosure statement and several amendments and supplements thereto.
BG spent significant time in this category strategizing with the Debtor and its financial advisor
regarding the Debtor’s chapter 11 plan. BG also spent time conferring with the New Equity
Investor, the US Trustee, the Committee, and LVDF regarding the terms of the Debtor’s chapter 11
plan. BG drafted the Debtor’s first amended plan [ECF No. 337] and disclosure statement [ECF No.
338] and the Plan and Disclosure Statement. The revisions to the Debtor’s first amended plan and
Plan and related disclosure statements were extensive because prior to reaching a deal with an
affiliate of FS DIP, LLC on plan terms, the Debtor intended to propose a very different plan (which
ultimately had feasibility issues).

103. BG spent time in this category negotiating the terms of the new equity investment
under the Plan.

104. BG spent time in this category analyzing and researching the treatment of certain
claims under the Debtor’s chapter 11 plan, including the treatment of the Debtor’s members. BG
also spent time in this category corresponding with various members of the Debtor regarding the
Plan, voting on the Plan, and the treatment of their claim under the Plan.

105. BG spent time in this category corresponding with Stretto, the Debtor’s noticing and
claims agent, regarding various balloting and solicitation issues related to the Plan.

106. BG devoted time in this category to reviewing and responding to discovery requests
propounded by LVDF and the Committee in connection with approval of the Debtor’s Disclosure
Statement and confirmation of the Plan. BG also spent time corresponding with counsel for LVDF

and the Committee regarding their discovery requests and a consensual resolution of the same.

17




2855314

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Case 22-11824-abl Doc 590 Entered 12/12/22 15:38:39 Page 19 of 114

107.  BG spent time in this category analyzing and preparing responses to multiple
objections filed to the Debtor’s first amended disclosure statement and the Plan.
